Net Debt to Equity 1.2 1.2

Note:

(1) Net Debt equals total debt less cash and cash equivalents

124

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

The following table sets forth:

• the Group’s historical capitalisation and indebtedness as of 30 June 2015; and

• the Group’s adjusted capitalisation and indebtedness as of 30 June 2015, giving pro
forma effect to the issuance and sale of the Bonds pursuant to this offering and the use
of the net proceeds of the Bonds as described under “Use of Proceeds”, assuming all of
the outstanding SGD Bonds will be tendered and are repurchased.

This is based on or derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group
unless otherwise indicated. There has been no material change in the Group’s capitalisation
since 30 June 2015.

Certain information in this table is unaudited. This table should be read in conjunction with:

● the Group’s audited historical financial statements and the notes to those statements
included in this Offering Circular; and

● the sections in this Offering Circular entitled “Use of Proceeds”

As of 30 June 2015
(Equity method)

As of 30 June 2015
(Proportionate method)

(Actual) (As Adjusted) (Actual) (As Adjusted)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 16,237 15,597 21,477 20,837

Short-term Debt

Secured Borrowings 37,189 37,189 43,693 43,693

Long-term Debt

Secured Borrowings 318,346 318,346 328,875 328,875

Finance Lease 15 15 15 15

Senior Secured Guaranteed
Bonds (2) 142,740 — 142,740 —

Bonds to be issued (3) — 142,100 — 142,100

Total Long-term Debt 461,101 460,461 471,630 470,990

Total Equity 404,813 404,813 403,896 403,896

Total Capitalisation(1) 865,914 865,274 875,526 874,886

Notes:

(1) Equals the sum of long-term debt and equity.

(2) Assumes that all of the SGD Bonds are tendered and repurchased in the tender offer. The actual amount of SGD

Bonds tendered and repurchasedmay be less however, and, accordingly, the amount of SGD Bonds outstanding

and, in turn, Total Long-term Debt would increase by the amount of SGD Bonds not tendered and repurchased

in the tender offer .

(3) After deducting an estimated US$7.9 million in fees, expenses and commissions payable relating to the offering

of the Bonds.

125

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

Principal shareholders

The Issuer is a wholly-owned subsidiary of MEOL. MEOL’s authorised share capital is